has the meaning given to it in this Circular under the heading “Source of Funds”. 

“Preferred Equity 
Financing Source” 

means CPPIB Credit Investments III Inc. 

“Pro Forma Statements” has the meaning given to it in this Circular under the heading “Post Transaction Pro Forma 
2025 Metrics”. 

“Purchase Price” means (i) One Billion, Five Hundred and Ten Million Dollars (US$1,510,000,000), minus (ii) 
the Estimated Net Working Capital Shortfall (if any), plus (iii) the Estimated Net Working 
Capital Excess (if any), plus (iv) the Estimated Closing Cash, minus (v) the Estimated 
Closing Indebtedness and minus (vi) the Estimated Closing Transaction Expenses.

[...]

entered into the Stock Purchase Agreement on December 7, 
2025.  

2. Purchase Price 

Subject to the terms and conditions of the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Price payable by the Buyer to the 
Corporation for the Purchased Shares is equal to (i) One Billion, Five Hundred and Ten Million Dollars (US$1,510,000,000), 
minus (ii) the Estimated Net Working Capital Shortfall (if any), plus (iii) the Estimated Net Working Capital Excess (if any), plus 
(iv) the Estimated Closing Cash, minus (v) the Estimated Closing Indebtedness and minus (vi) the Estimated Closing